

**Homer City Council** 

491 East Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603

(p) 907-235-3130

(f) 907-235-3143

November 26, 2018

State of Alaska Marijuana Control Board 500 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

RE: Request to postpone issuing a decision on permit for License 16446 for 420 On Main

Dear Ms. McConnell,

Per Homer City Code 21.62.040, the Homer City Council is designated as the "local regulatory authority" as that term is used in Alaska State Statue 17.38. As such, the City Council is entitled to review and comment on applications for marijuana licenses with the State of Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Board.

The Homer City Council reviewed License 16446 for 420 On Main, a standard marijuana cultivation facility in the Commercial Business District of the City of Homer at our regularly scheduled meeting on November 26, 2018 and decided to request the Board postpone the approval of 420 On Main for a Standard Marijuana Cultivation license. Though current City Code allows cultivation in this district, City Council is currently considering Ordinance 18-XX that would prohibit cultivation in the Commercial Business District. In order to avoid a conflict due to any proposed change in City Code, the City Council encourages you to postpone a decision on issuing a permit for License 16446 for 420 On Main.

Sincerely,

**Homer City Council**